
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Thursday, 12 December 2019 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 20 December 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and 
public. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   East Kent Housing (Pages 5 - 66) 
 

 Concerns have been raised about the performance of East Kent Housing.  This 
has culminated in a censure from the Regulator of Social Housing which is an 
arm’s length body sponsored by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government.   

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 20 December 2019 

 
An independent report has been commissioned by the Councils who “own” East 
Kent Housing through an Owners’ Agreement. The Councils are: Canterbury City 
Council and the District Councils of Dover; Folkestone and Hythe; and Thanet.  
This report known as the Pennington Report identifies a number of serious 
concerns.  It is recommended that all matters identified form the basis of a 
Voluntary Undertaking required by the Regulator of Social Housing. 
 

4.   Exclusion of the Public  
 

 To exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 –  
 
‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
“Financial or business affairs” includes contemplated as well as 
current activities.’ 
 

Part 2 – Exempt Information Item 
 

5.   Otterpool Park (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

 This report recommends the acquisition of further interests at Otterpool 
Park. 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any mat
[...]
f Paid Service 
Cabinet Member: Cllr David Godfrey, Cabinet Member for Housing, 

Transport and Special Projects 
 
SUBJECT: East Kent Housing  
 
SUMMARY:  Members will be aware that concerns have been raised about the 
performance of East Kent Housing.  This has culminated in a censure from the 
Regulator of Social Housing which is an arm’s length body sponsored by the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government.   
 
An independent report has been commissioned by the Councils who “own” East 
Kent Housing through an Owners’ Agreement. The Councils are: Canterbury City 
Council and the District Councils of Dover; Folkestone and Hythe; and Thanet.  This 
report known as the Pennington Report identifies a number of serious concerns.  It 
is recommended that all matters identified form the basis of a Voluntary Undertaking 
required by the Regulator of Social Housing. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Following serious compliance failures identified across the housing stock managed 
by East Kent Housing in East Kent, Pennington Choices were commissioned to 
investigate the circumstances leading to the failures, the main underlying causes, 
the effectiveness of the recovery action plans put in place and to make 
recommendations to ensure that the identified compliance failures do not happen 
again.  The report makes clear recommendations which the Council (and the other 
East Kent Council partners) must action in order to put an effective recovery plan in 
place to ensure that all of the Council’s homes are compliant and safe.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
1. Cabinet is requested to receive and note report C/19/54. 
2. Cabinet notes the contents of the Pennington Report and endorses the 

production of an Action Plan to implement all the recommendations in the 
report.  

3. Cabinet notes the content of the Notice from the Regulator for Social Housing 
dated September 2019. 

This Report will be made 
public on 12 December 
2019 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. The Action Plan derived from the Pennington Report be used as the template 
to bring about improvements in the operation and performance of East Kent 
Housing such that the Regulator for Social Housing is in a position to remove 
the Notices served on the 4 East Kent Councils. 

5. That the completion of the Action Plan and the response to the Regulator be 
delegated to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council. 

6. Cabinet notes that the Board Membership of East Kent Housing has been 
changed such that the 4 East Kent Chief Officers now exclusively form the 
Board membership namely: Colin Carmichael, Chief Executive, Canterbury City 
Council; Nadeem Aziz, Chief Executive, Dover District Council; Dr Susan Priest, 
Head of Paid Service, Folkestone and Hythe District Council; and Madeline 
Homer, Chief Executive, Thanet District Council.    

 
  

Page 6



 
1.   Introduction 

 
1.1   In September 2019 the Regulator of Social Housing served individual Notices on the 4   

  East Kent authorities. A copy of the Notice is attached to the report at Appendix 1. The      
  Regulator is an arm’s length sponsored body of the Ministry of Housing, Communities  
  and Local Government.  

 
1.2   The Notice concluded that the Council had breached the Government’s Homes  

  Standard and as a consequence there was the potential for serious detriment to  
  tenants. The Regulator stated that they would work with the Council as it seeks to  
  remedy this breach and will continue to consider what further action should be taken,  
  including whether to exercise any of its powers. 

 
1.3   The Regulator notes that the Council and the other 3 East Kent Councils self-referred  

  to the Regulator along with information from third parties which demonstrated that all   
  4 Councils had failed to meet statutory health and safety requirements across a range  
  of areas namely: gas safety; fire safety; electrical safety; water safety; and lift safety.  

 
1.4    An earlier Internal Audit report by East Kent Audit Partnership issued to EKH  

   management on the 19th July 2019 had concluded they could provide “No Assurance”  
   for fire safety, electrical safety, lift safety and legionella testing and “limited assurance”  
   for gas safety.  Since then further work has been undertaken by East Kent Housing and  
   more resources given by the 4 Councils to employ 8 Compliance Officers. As a result  
   the latest Audit opinion has risen from “Limited Assurance” to “Substantial Assurance”  
   for gas and No Assurance” to “Reasonable Assurance” for Legionella (reported to  
   Audit and Governance Committee – 4 December 2019).   
 

1.5   Pennington Choices were commissioned to investigate the circumstances  
  leading to the failures, the main underlying causes, the effectiveness of the     
  recovery action plans put in place and to make recommendations to ensure that  
  the identified compliance failures do not happen again.  

 
2.   Meeting with The Regulator of Social Housing 

 
2.1   The 4 East Kent Chief Executives / Head of Paid Service met with the Regulator on 8  
         November 2019 in London. Since then the Regulator has been in communication  
         offering a Voluntary Undertaking to all 4 Councils.  This will set out a short narrative    
         explaining what issues we are intending to resolve.  It then sets out at a high level the  
         outcomes the Undertaking is seeking to achieve and the key milestones for doing so  
         as well as detailing how we will obtain assurance of compliance at the end of the  
         process (for example through an internal audit or external review of compliance).  

 
2.2  There can be a more detailed action plan listing the series of actions the local authority  
       or EKH intend to complete. The Regulator has offered to look at any drafts but  
       ultimately it needs to be signed off by the relevant Committee or Leader of each  
       Council. The Regulator accept that all 4 Councils work together to agree a narrative.  
       They appreciate timescales may vary between each Council. They expect the narrative  
       to include details and timings of any internal meetings including task groups and  
       reporting.  

 
2.3  It is intended that each Council employs Penningtons to advise on the production of the  
       Voluntary Undertaking as they have experience of doing this elsewhere.  

 
2.4  In order to agree an Action Plan and obtain agreement with the Regulator at pace and  
       given we have Christmas and New Year upon us, it is recommended that Cabinet   

Page 7



       authorise the Head of Paid Service to agree such a plan in consultation with the Leader  
       of the Council. 

 
3.  Pennington Report 6 December 2019 
 
3.1  Penningtons have been commissioned by the 4 East Kent authorities to examine the   
       events that have led up to the 4 East Kent councils being censored by the Regulator.  
       They are a property surveying and consultancy service providing advice to around 150  
       public and private sector organisations across social housing, the NHS, education and  
       railways. They specialise in issues around: asbestos; stock condition; fire safety and  
       compliance; energy; gas and electrical work as well as housing and finance  
       consultancy, professional training and qualifications. The Pennington Report is set out    
       in full in Appendix 2 of this report. 
 
3.2  The issues looked at by Pennington came to light following service failures in relation  
        to gas safety and the contractual withdrawal of the appointed gas maintenance  
        contractor. The investigation is intended to consider the circumstances leading up to 
        the identified service failures, the main underlying causes, the effectiveness of  
        recovery action plans put in place and recommendations to ensure that similar  
        situations do not recur in the future.  

 
3.3   The 4 East Kent Councils have ultimate responsibility for ensuring compliance with  
        both statutory health and safety requirements and the Government’s “Home  
        Standards” requirements.  At a practical level EKH are responsible for putting in place  
        the management arrangements needed to effect compliance and are accountable for  
        the level of property health and safety compliance achieved. In some circumstances  
        they may also have a statutory legal obligation as managing agent acting on behalf of  
        the Councils. 
 
4. The Findings of Penningtons 
 
4.1  The summary of the Pennington Report is as follows: 

 
4.2   Older Asbestos surveys were of a poor standard.  More recent surveys completed    
        contained a number of weaknesses and the recommendation is that at least some, if  
        not all, should be quality assured by appropriate qualified persons to ensure surveys  
        effectively identify and manage all asbestos risks.  

 
4.3  There is no legal requirement to have an asbestos management survey for every  
        residential property however, to keep tenants safe, the Council should consider a  
        programme of works for completing the surveys for domestic properties to prevent  
        exposure to asbestos.  

 
4.4  On Water hygiene there are no blocks in this district which have been tested and which     
       are non-compliant. However there are 152 blocks with an unknown compliance position.   
       It is important to check these and either remove them from the programme or  
       Commission a Legionella Risk Assessment. 

 
4.5  On Fire Safety the report has identified that Fire Risk Assessments have be  
       completed for all blocks that require them.  

 
4.6  On Gas safety there are 3 assets which require a Landlord Gas Safety Record.  

 
4.7  On electrical safety in the 251 communal blocks in the district, 9 blocks have b
[...]
l, Chief Executive Canterbury City Council 
Nadeem Aziz, Chief Executive Dover District Council 
Dr Susan Priest, Head of Paid Service Folkestone and Hythe District Council 
Madeline Homer, Chief Executive Thanet District Council  

 

 A formal Notice notifying East Kent Housing of these changes was served on 12 
December 2019. It therefore took effect from midday on 13 December and Board 
Members have been informed of this. 

 
7.3  With a Board of the Chief Officers it will be able to focus on the Boards purpose to: 

 

 Determine strategy and direction of East Kent Housing as agreed by the Councils; 

Page 11



 

 Set out the values, vision and mission for the organisation; 
 

 Monitor performance; 
 

 Approve the annual budget, the business plan and annual accounts; 
 

 Oversee systems of internal controls and delegations; 
 

 Establish a framework for the management of risk; 
 

 Satisfy itself that East Kent Housing operates lawfully; 
 

 Review the code of governance and agree a statement of compliance/ non-
compliance in the annual accounts; 

 

 Ensure the organisation meets standards set by Regulatory bodies; 
 

 Ensure EKH fosters good relations with the 4 Councils and fulfils its obligations; 
 

 Ensure there is effective communication with and feedback from tenants and 
leaseholders and other stakeholders; 

 

 Adopt and monitor strategies to meet the needs of diverse communities and 
champion the cause of equalities; 

 

 Promote openness, transparency and accountability to all stakeholders; 
 

 Agree reserved items which must be agreed by the Board and are not delegated; 
and 

 

 Foster a good working relationship with the Chief Executive and senior staff. 
 

 
  8.    Conclusions of the Report 
 
  8.1 The report concludes that “it is hard to conclude anything other than that the  
        current EKH model is fundamentally broken.  To retain the present arrangements  
        would require a very substantial renewal of the model, a
[...]
 In conclusion the report states that the fundamental reasons for the failure in the  
         property health and safety compliance service managed by EKH is: 

 

 The nature of EKH as a shared ALMO working for 4 Councils with their own 
differences and priorities; 

 

 The lack of a clear inspirational and relevant purpose for EKH that in turn directed the 
efforts and decision making of the organisation and its interaction with the 4 Councils; 

 

 Ineffective governance; 
 

 Ineffective leadership; and 
 

 A dysfunctional relationship between EKH and the Councils.  
 

8.8   The action proposed within the Pennington Report, including the development of the  
        required Voluntary Undertaking and Recovery Action Plan (which will be agreed with  
        the Social Housing Regulator) will enable the Council (and the other East Kent Council  
        Partners) to ensure that full compliance is achieved across all the housing stock as  
        quickly as possible.    
 

9.    RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 

9.1    A summary of the perceived risks to the Council is shown below: 
 

Perceived risk Seriousness Likelihood Preventative action 

Insufficient 
resources within 
the Council 
HRA to deliver 
the necessary 
investment to 
ensure full 
compliance  

High Low 

HRA Business plan is 
subject to ongoing 
review to ensure that it 
remains fully fit for 
purpose and is 
developed in line with 
Government best 
practice. 

Failure to 
develop an  
effective 
recovery plan 

High Low 

The Council is working 
with EKH and the other 
East Kent Council 
Partners to develop an 
effective recovery 
Action Plan which will 
be agreed with the 

Page 13



Social Housing 
Regulator. 

 

 
10. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
10.1  Legal (AK) – The Legal issues are identified in the main body of this  
        report.  Legal    advice must be sought by Officers at all times during this  
        whole process. 
 
10.2  Finance (TM) – The financial implications of the interim gas contract and the 

support for the remedial plan are being contained within the agreed budget  
framework and being met from the HRA. The financial implications of the 
wider compliancy issues are unknown at this stage.  Once fully known, if they 
sit outside of the agreed budget strategy framework they will require a 
Member decision. The financial implications of changing the structure & 
delivery vehicle of housing management have not been considered as part of 
this report and are not yet known.  These could be significant and will need to 
be fully evaluated and considered within the upcoming paper proposed before 
any formal decisions are taken regarding future delivery. 
 

10.3  Equalities (AH) – There are no equality or diversity implications arising from 
this report. 
 

10.4  Communications (KA) - Tenants, leaseholders and EKH Staff have been  
         informed about the outcomes from this report, including the changes that   
         have been made to the EKH Board. 

 
10.5  Transformation (AH) – There are no direct implications arising from this   
         report on the delivery of the transformation project. 

 
11. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 

 
Adrian Hammond 
Housing Strategy Manager 
adrian.hammond@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  

 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Social Housing Regulator Notice (September 2019) 
Appendix 2 -  Pennington Choices – EKH Compliance Investigation       
(December 2019).  

Page 14



 

 

 
Page 1 of 3 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Regulatory Notice  
September 2019 
 

 
Registered Provider  
 

Folkestone & Hythe District Council (Folkestone & Hythe DC) 

[00CH] 

 
 

Regulatory Finding  
 

The regulator has concluded that: 
 

a) Folkestone & Hythe DC has breached the H
[...]
ents that have led up to the four councils of Thanet, Canterbury, Folkestone 
and Hythe and Dover being censored by the Regulator for Social Housing (RSH). The 
Regulator has previously issued regulatory notices concluding a breach of the ‘Home’ 
standard part of the consumer standards framework for social housing. 
 

1.2 The issues investigated by this report came first to light following service failures in relation 
to gas safety and the associated contractual withdrawal of the appointed gas maintenance 
contractor. Thereafter an audit of the wider property health and safety compliance 
management service delivered by East Kent Housing (EKH) was undertaken by East Kent 
Audit Partnership (EKAP). We would comment that we found the EKAP audit report to be a 
high quality piece of work in the context of seeing lots of similar internal audit type reports 
produced by non-technical expert authors. 
 

1.3 This investigation was intended to consider the circumstances leading up to the identified 
service failures, the main underlying causes, the effectiveness of recovery action plans put 
in place and recommendations to ensure that similar situations do not recur in the future.  
 

1.4 We were aware that the councils are also undertaking a review of the potential future 
options for the management of their housing stock and are presently consulting on the option 
of returning the housing service to each of the four councils.  

 

1.5 The investigation was undertaken by reviewing a number of documents and documented 
information sources, interviewing key personnel from EKH, the four councils and some of 
their service contractors. We also tested data and a sample of records. We are grateful for 
the support and practical assistance provided, particularly by the staff employed by EKH in 
conducting this piece of work.  
 

1.6 The four councils have ultimate responsibility for ensuring compliance with both statutory 
health and safety requirements and the RSH Home Sta
[...]
sses, 
including the following: 

 The policy has no set review period and although it 
was stated as having a last review dated September 
2019, the policy refers to the Homes and 
Communities Agency who were replaced in January 
2018, suggesting that the policy has not been 
reviewed since before this time.  

 The policy does not include reference to any fire 
safety legislation or the obligations which these 
place on the organisation.  

 The policy does not set out the frequency or KPI 
information which will be included in compliance 
reporting.  

 The policy does not include reference to the 
procedure which will take place in cases of non-
compliance.  

The fire safety policy does not contain the 
level of required detail which we would 
usually expect from a fire safety policy. 
We would expect the policy to cover the 
following: 
 

 Regulatory standards, legislation and 
codes of practice  

 Obligations  

 Compliance Inspection Programme  

 Compliance follow up work  

 Record Keeping  

 Key roles and responsibilities  

 Training  

 Performance Reporting  

 Non-compliance/escalation process.  

 Approval 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 East Kent Housing
	Regulatory Notice - Folkestone & Hythe Council - final
	East Kent Housing_FINAL_6.12.2019

	5 Otterpool Park



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Friday, 20 December 2019 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence None. 
  
Officers Present:  Adrian Hammond (Housing Strategy Manager), Andy 

Jarrett (Chief Strategic Development Officer), John 
Bunnett (Corporate Director - Place and Commercial 
Services), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Tim 
Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, Support and 
Specialist Services), Susan Priest (Head of Paid Service), 
Andrew Rush (Corporate Contracts Manager), Julia 
Wallace (Masterplanning Project Manager) and Jemma 
West (Committee Service Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  The decisions at Minute No 53 and 55 are not subject to call-in 
arrangements, due to the urgency of these items, as per paragraph 7 of Part 7.3 of 
the Council’s constitution.  

 
52. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee declared an Other Significant Interest (OSI) in 
respect of minute number 55 (Otterpool Park) and indicated that she would not 
take part in the vote or debate, and would leave the chamber during 
consideration of the report.   
 

53. East Kent Housing 
 
Concerns had been raised about the performance of East Kent Housing.  This has 
culminated in a censure from the Regulator of Social Housing which is an arm’s length 
body sponsored by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government.   
 
An independent report had been commissioned by the Councils who “own” East Kent 
Housing through an Owners’ Agreement. The Councils are: Canterbury City Council 
and the District Councils of Dover; Folkestone and Hythe; and Thanet.  The report 
known as the Pennington Report identified a number of serious concerns.  It was 



Cabinet - 20 December 2019 
 
 

 
 

recommended that all matters identified form the basis of a Voluntary Undertaking 
required by the Regulator of Social Housing. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That report C/19/54 be received and noted. 
2. That the contents of the Pennington Report be noted, and endorses the 

production of an Action Plan to implement all the recommendations in the 
report be endorsed.  

3. That the content of the Notice from the Regulator for Social Housing dated 
September 2019 be noted. 

4. That the Action Plan derived from the Pennington Report be used as the 
template to bring about improvements in the operation and performance of 
East Kent Housing such that the Regulator for Social Housing is in a position 
to remove the Notices served on the 4 East Kent Councils. 

5. That the completion of the Action Plan and the response to the Regulator be 
delegated to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council. 

6. That it be noted that the Board Membership of East Kent Housing has been 
changed such that the 4 East Kent Chief Officers now exclusively form the 
Board membership namely: Colin Carmichael, Chief Executive, Canterbury 
City Council; Nadeem Aziz, Chief Executive, Dover District Council; Dr Susan 
Priest, Head of Paid Service, Folkestone and Hythe District Council; and 
Madeline Homer, Chief Executive, Thanet District Council.    

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Following serious compliance failures identified across the housing stock 
managed by East Kent Housing in East Kent, Pennington Choices were 
commissioned to investigate the circumstances leading to the failures, the main 
underlying causes, the effectiveness of the recovery action plans put in place 
and to make recommendations to ensure that the identified compliance failures 
do not happen again.  The report made clear recommendations which the 
Council (and the other East Kent Council partners) must action in order to put 
an effective recovery plan in place to ensure that all of the Council’s homes are 
compliant and safe.  
 

54. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Wimble; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 –  
 



Cabinet - 20 December 2019 
 
 

 
 

‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  “Financial or 
business affairs” includes contemplated as well as current activities.’ 
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee did not take part in the vote, and moved to the public 
area of the chamber during the consideration of this item, remaining there for 
the rest of the meeting.  
 

55. Otterpool Park 
 
This report recommended the acquisition of further interests at Otterpool Park. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/53 be received and noted. 
2. That the interests and assets identified in the report be acquired on 

the terms reported orally to the meeting. 
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet needed to decide whether to acquire interests and assets in order to 
move the Otterpool Park project forward and the report gave reasons why the 
acquisition should proceed.   
 


